COURTWATCH PROGRAMMING AND SERVICES AGREEMENT

This Agreement made as of this <u>17</u> day of <u>March 2023</u>, by and between COURTWATCH, INC. (herein "CWI"), having its corporate headquarters at 6512 Dogwood View Parkway, Suite B, Jackson, MS 39213 and Madison County, Mississippi ("Madison County") having its offices at 146 West Center Street, Canton, MS 39046.

CWI agrees to provide alternative sentencing programs and services for use by the participants of the 20th Judicial District Intervention Court. Madison County agrees to pay CWI for the programs and services utilized in accordance with the laws and statutes applicable to the grant funding available to the Intervention Court and administered by Madison County Board of Supervisors.

- 1. **TERM:** this Agreement shall be effective as of **March 17, 2023**, and shall continue for a period of nine months (9) months (on the date of December 31, 2023).
- 2. **PAYMENT OF FEES:** Madison County agrees to pay **CWI** the fees and charges indicated in **Schedule A** attached hereto and incorporated by reference ("**Fees**"). **CWI** shall invoice Madison County for services approved by Honorable Staci O'Neal, Judge and Jamie Ballard, Madison County Family Drug Treatment Court Coordinator. The Fees shall remain fixed for the term of this Agreement. Invoices shall be due and payable within thirty (30) days of approval and submission.
- 3. **INSURANCE**: CWI shall maintain during the term of this Agreement (1) Workers' Compensation insurance as prescribed by the law of the state of Mississippi, (2) general liability insurance with limits of \$1,000,000 for each occurrence, and (3) comprehensive professional liability insurance with limits of \$1,000,000 for each occurrence.
- 4. **TERMINATION**: Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Agreement, CWI and/or Madison County shall have the right to terminate this Agreement at any time if it is determined that the provision of the Programs/Services violate any applicable laws, rules or regulations.
- 5. **NOTICES:** Any notices which under the terms of this Agreement must or may be given or made by any party hereunder shall be in writing and shall be delivered personally or sent by overnight express delivery service or by certified U.S. Mail, return receipt requested, addressed to the respective parties as follows or such other address as either party shall designate by proper notice:

To CWI: Court Watch, Inc.

6512 Dogwood View Parkway, Suite B

Jackson, MS 39210

To Madison County: Madison County Board of Supervisors

Post Office 608 Canton, MS 39046 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be executed by their duly authorized representatives.

Court Watch, Inc.	Madison County, Mississippi (Board)
By: Tammy Childress, Vice President	By:Board President Madison County Board of Supervisors
Date	Date

EXHIBIT "A"

LIST OF PROGRAMS AND SERVIES PROVIDED BY

COURT WATCH, INC.

1.	MRT Outpatient	\$400.00
2.	Mrt-2 Outpatient Treatment	\$550.00
3.	First Offender Program Education & Prevention	\$350.00
4.	Parenting & Family Values Program	\$325.00
5.	Anger Management	\$325.00
6.	Domestic Violence Prevention Program	\$595.00
7.	A&D Relapse Prevention Program	\$375.00
8.	Hair Follicle Testing	\$75.00 for 5 panel
		\$125.00 for 11 panel

All fees for services are non-refundable if the individual referred by Madison County Family Drug Treatment Court terminates participation in services against the advice of Courtwatch, or if discharged from services for violations of program policy. All programs are led by certified cognitive behavioral health instructors who have certification to teach in this field.